
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMUNICATIONS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1593
ANSWERED ON:06.03.2000
CONSTRUCTION OF POST OFFICES BUILDINGS IN ORISSA
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Post Offices functioning in the rented buildings in Orissa at present, district-wise;

(b) whether the Government propose to construct the buildings of the Post Offices in the State particularly Head Post Offices;

(c) if so, the details thereof, location-wise;

(d) the time by which the work is likely to be completed?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI TAPAN SIKDAR)

(a) There are 970 Post Offices functioning in rented buildings in Orissa at present. The district wise break up is at Annexure `A`.

(b) Yes Sir. The government proposes to construct Post Office buildings in the State subject to availability of suitable land and financial resources. All Head Post Offices in Orissa are functioning in departmental buildings.

(c) During the current financial year, a sum of Rs. one crore approximately is sanctioned for the construction of departmental Post office buildings in Orissa. The location wise details of on-going works is given at Annexure `B`.

(d) All the works given at Annexure `B`, are likely to be completed in the current plan period subject to availability of funds.

STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1593 FOR 6TH MARCH, 2000
REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF POST OFFICES BUILDINGS IN ORISSA

ANNEXURE `A`

Number of Post Offices functioning in rented buildings in Orissa district-wise.

S.No. Name of Districts No. of Rented Buildings

1. Anugul     24

2. Balasore    60

3. Bargarh     22

4. Boud     12

5. Bhadrak     46
6. Bolangir    37

7 Cuttack     73

8. Deogarh     04

9. Dhenkanal    19
10. Gajapati    21
11. Ganjam     96
12 Jagatsingpur    22


13 Jajpur     27
14. Jharsuguda    22
15 Kalahandi    25
16 Kendrapada    27
17. Keonjhar    39
18. Khurda     57
19. Koraput     25
20. Malkangiri    06
21. Mayurbhanj    76
22. Nawarangpur    14
23. Nayagarh    18
24. Nuapara     07
25. Phulbani    25
26. Puri     33
27. Rayagada    22
28. Sambalpur    25
29. Subarnpur    09
30. Sundergarh    77

  TOTAL    970

ANNEXURE `B`

DETAILS OF POST OFFICE BUILDINGS UNDER CONSTRUCTION (LOCATION WISE)

 1. Paradip (Madhuban)
 2. Biramitrapur
 3. Rajnilgiri
 4. Kakatpur
 5. Rajgangpur
 6. Barambgarh
 7. Sahid Nagar
 8. Konark
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